

No. 24-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLOWERS FOODS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGELO BROCK,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RETAIL
LITIGATION CENTER, NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JONATHAN D. URICK
*U.S. Chamber
Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
Counsel of Record
DANIEL E. JONES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
aparasharami@mayer-
brown.com*

[additional counsel on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Text And Structure Of The FAA Demonstrate That Plaintiff Is Not Included Within A “Class Of Workers Engaged In . . . Interstate Commerce.”	9
A. Section 1’s Residual Clause Is Limited To Classes Of Workers Directly Involved In Transporting Goods Across State Or International Borders.	9
B. Section 1’s Residual Clause Additionally Requires That Direct Involvement In Transporting Goods Across State Or International Borders Is A Central Part Of The Workers’ Job Description.....	15
C. The Class Of Workers To Which Plaintiff Belongs Does Not Satisfy These Standards.....	19
II. An Improperly Expansive Construction Of The Residual Clause Exemption Will Harm Businesses And Workers And Burden Courts.....	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	27
<i>Aleksanian v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7537627 (2d Cir. Nov. 14, 2023)	25
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4, 9, 21, 23, 24, 27
<i>Amos v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 591 (4th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Archer v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1024 (Mass. 2022)	18
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park Street, LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024)	6, 11, 12, 18
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park Street, LLC</i> , 123 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2024)	25
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Chewy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 69 F.4th 773 (11th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6, 10, 11, 15, 19, 23, 24, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coleman v. System One Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 22869545 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2022)	25
<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021)	11, 17
<i>Fli-Lo Falcon, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 97 F.4th 1190 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Golightly v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3539146 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2021)	25
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)	7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	2
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	27
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 13, 19, 21
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	8, 22
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019)	10, 12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	7, 16, 17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019)	10
<i>Rietheimer v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 11952209 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2023)	25
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 24, 26
<i>Rodriguez v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1779166 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2025)	25
<i>Rogers v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	18
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D.N.J. 2021)	25
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023)	17, 18, 25, 26
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	25
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018)	2
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....	2
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	27
<i>Tillman Transp., LLC v. MI Bus. Inc.</i> , 95 F.4th 1057 (6th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	4
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7, 14, 16, 17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	21
<i>Williams v. Revel Rideshare</i> , 2025 WL 1663625 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2025)	25
Statutes	
Federal Arbitration Act	
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	4, 9, 19
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 9
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 1557 (2005)	28, 29
Harold Barger, <i>The Transportation Industries, 1889-1946: A Study of Output, Employment and Productivity</i> (1951)	16
L.E. Peabody, <i>Forecasting Future Volume of Railway Traffic</i> , in 66 <i>Railway Age</i> 899 (Samuel O. Dunn et al. eds., 1924).....	16
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 29 (1998)	28, 29
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 <i>Disp. Resol. J.</i> 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)	28
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> , <i>NDP Analytics</i> (March 2022)	28, 29
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Paul Stephen Dempsey, <i>Transportation: A Legal History</i> , 30 <i>Transp. L.J.</i> 235 (2003).....	16
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 <i>Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol.</i> 1 (2017)	29
Thirty-Third Annual Report on the Statistics of Railways in the United States (Interstate Commerce Comm., Bureau of Statistics 1933)	16
